[No. 211, S.]

[Published April 24, 1889.]

CHAPTER 399.

AN ACT relating to liens, and amendatory of section 3314, of the revised statutes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 3314, of the revised statutes, Amending sec. as amended, is hereby amended by adding at the 3314, R. S. bottom thereof the following: And whenever the doing of manual labor on land for which a lien is given by this section, shall consist of the Lien for labor, building of a continuous road bed or structure and material furnished in designed or intended for use as a single thing, or building road as a part of a single thing, and such road-bed or ture. structure is not limited in extent to one acre of land in an incorporated city or village, or to forty acres of land outside such city or village, but extends over and across more than forty acres of land whether within or without, or partly within and partly without such city or village, then in every such case, the limitation to an acre or forty acres, as the case may be, in this section contained, shall not apply, but the party entitled shall have a lien upon all the interests of the owner in and to the whole of said continuous road-bed and structure, and the whole of the land of the owner on which the same is constructed or which is intended to be used or is used for the purpose of such road-bed or structure, and the claimant may make and file a single petition or claim for a lien on all of the same, which petition or a copy thereof shall be filed in the office of the clerk of Petition to be the circuit court of such county in which such filed. road-bed is situate or partly situate, and such lien may be foreclosed or enforced by the party entitled thereto in the circuit court of any of the said counties in which the said claim or petition is so filed, and in the enforcement of such lien the said road-bed or structure if sold shall be sold as one continuous and single thing.

SECTION 2. This act shall apply in all cases in which the time for filing liens has not yet expired,

and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 15, 1889.

[No. 909, A.]

[Published April 23, 1889.]

CHAPTER 400.

AN ACT to authorize the city of Port Washington to issue bonds for certain purposes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

City of Port Washingt'n authorized to issue bonds for improvements.

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of Port Washington, whenever authorized to do so, and when deemed necessary, shall have power to issue bonds not exceeding in the aggregate the sum of six thousand dollars (\$6,000), for the purpose of constructing bridges, sidewalks, sewers, and for harbor improvements in said city.

Petition of tax payers for issue of bonds.

SECTION 2. The common council shall not be authorized to issue any such bonds until a petition signed by at least one hundred tax-payers of said city is presented to them, requesting a special meeting to be called for the purpose of raising a sum of money to be specified, and the purpose to which such money shall be applied; provided, however, that the sum to be raised shall not in any one year, together with all other taxes to be collected, exceed two per cent. on the assessed valuation of all taxable property in said city.

Notices—special election.

SECTION 3. The common council shall, on receiving such petition, post up notices signed by them in three of the most public places in said city, calling a special election to be held not less than ten days nor more than twenty days from the date of such notice, and in which notice they shall set forth the amount to be raised and the purpose to which the same shall be applied, being as specified in the petition.

When may be issued.

SECTION 4. The common council shall not be authorized to issue any bond or bonds for the purpose as set forth in this act, unless at any special